
')~ ~ I" t) Decision' No. ~, t _"I U • 

BEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE S!A'B OF CALIFORNIA. 

) 
III the matter or the al)plication or ) 
the CITY OF FRESN'O t a municipal. cor- ) 
poration, to ascertain the ,value and ) 
to fix and ascertain the just com- } 
pensation to be paid to the' } 
CALIFOm.."IA WATER SERVICE COM? JJrr, a ) 
corporation, tor the acqu1si tioD. by ) 
said 01 ty or Fresno ot the ,sys,tem. or ) 
distribution or water belonging to ) App~1cation No. l3655. 
said Cal.1tornie. Water serv1ce Company, } 
a corporat1on, and all the apPl:rtenenees ) 
and appliances used in connection with ) 
or e. part ot sa1d d.1str1but1n.g system ) 
wi th1:l. the 01 t:r or :F:resno and adjoining ) 
terr1tory used 1n the distribution or } 
water to the 1nhab1tants end con~ers } 
._t_~e_.,r_e_O_f_. ________________________________ ! 

Lor1n ~. Butts, City Attorney, tor 
APplicant, ' 

McCutcheon, Olney, Mannon 8lld Green 
end Ev'arts and Ewing tor Calitornia 
";Vater Service Compeny, at al. ' 

I.OUTTIT, COMMI~""I ODR: 

OPINION _.-..--..-_ ...... 

This is a proceeding under Sec~1on 47(0) or the 

Public Utilities Act 1n which the C1 ty of Fresno, hereinat'ter 

reterred to as the City, asks the Ra1lroad Commiss1on to fiX 

and determine the just compensation to be paid by the C1ty to 

the Cu1torn1a Water Servioe Company, here1nat'terrererred to 
" ",- . 

as to CompeJlY, tor certain lend, property and rights or the 
" 

Company, which land, property end r1ght~ are, described in 

Exh1b1t":S'" attached to the smended petition and made a part 

thereof, end consist or the water distribu:ting system and rights 
·""f-,I r' ,.,. '""t, •. 

-1-



or the Company 1n the City ot Fresno and adjacent territory. 

The Company urges dismissal. ot the application on 

sevGral grounds related to the regularity or the :proceedings 

and tb:e constitutionality or the statute under which the Co:mn1s­

sion is acting. Section 47 ot the ?~b~ic Utilities Act proVides 

that any city may t11e a petition setting torth the intention ot 
the city to submit to the voters a ~ropostt1on to ac~ire the pro­

perties ot any' character or a:::lY' public uti11'ty".: SUbd:tvision Cb) 

ot Section 47 sets ror~ the ne~cssaxyallegations or sUch a pattt1on. 

It appears in this. :proceed.1.ng that the pet1 tiOD. ttled 

does nontain all ot the allegations required by the provisions ot 
the statute and that the a:ppl1oant is one designated by the statute 

as authorized to institute and. ::no.inta1n the proc.eed1.ng. Under t1e.se 

Circumstances, the COmmission should :proceed to exeroise its powet 

in the exeoution ot the statute: dete~ne the valuation prayed tor 

and leave tor dete~nat1on ot the proper tribunal the questions 

as t,o the const1tut1onal1t~ ot the statute m,ioh ere :presented in 

this proceeding tor the consideration or the Commission. This pro­

oedure was early outl:1ned and has been. consistel:ltly followed by the 

COmmission and we oan see no good reason for de·parture theretrom. 

at this t1JD.e. Furthe:rm.ore ,. 1 t appears that the oons.t1mt1onal1ty 

ot section 47 6: the Ptlblio Ut111tius Aot aJl.d the procedure therein 

provided has been pasaed upon by tho Calitornia Supreme Court several 

times an~ con$1atent~y upheld. 

~e 01 ty seeks. in this proceeding to have the Comm1sst on 

fiX the just compertsat10n to be paid by the City tor all or the 

,::l'roperti as or the Company ill and adj aoeut to the City of Fresno. 

T'.a.ere are, therefore, no questions involVing severance eta.ma:ges alta. 

the only question to be dete:o:n1ned is the. just compensation to be' 

paid tor the propert1es 1nvolved. 

Three studios ot the property based on reproduotion 

cost.new and reproduction cost new less de~ec~tlon were 

-2-



, , :. 

made and tiled as exh1 01 ts; one 'by _the Love lend Eng1neers t,or ' 
the Company, one by J. E. Phillips, a oonsulting engineer. 

tor the City, and one by the Commission t s Engineering Depart­

ment. , There are no essential. d1rterences in the 1nventories, 
, . 

of the property l.tems and the money d1ttel"ences 'result trom. 
, " ' 

the applioation ~f ditrerent unit costs or materials and labo~, 
., 

labor indireots, me. terial ind1rects 8lld general ove'rhead 

allowances and trom the varying treatments or the question o~ 
'. . \ 

depreoiation and paving over mains. , 

A discussion or eaoh of the many points ,or- d1Ue~ 

enoe 'WOuld make an unreasone.'bly long Opin1~n. . It ,is only neoes­

sary to s~ that oaretulcons1deration has been g1ven to all the 
'~ '. 
. ., 

&xh1~its r1led, the testtmony supporting eaoh, and~to the· brier. 

t1led by counsel • 

• The Company oontends that the reproduotion oost 

should include esttmated cost ot cutting and replacing all 
". 

,pavement now exist1n@; over the mains and samoas .irresl'ective . 
ot whether such .paVeIllent was or was not actually out end . 

J ... • '. ,.... .~. '. ,'," ~ , ,'~'- .. " 

replaced at the:ttme or the installation or the matn$~ The 

City argues that only such pavement as was laid prior to the 

installation ot the pipe and which, theretora, was actually 

cut .and replaced bY' the Company.shoul.d be inoluded. The 

Commission" s Engineers introduced tigures under both. theories. 

It is appar&nt that under a hypothetio~ reoonstruction program, 

the cost or cutting and replao1ng or pavement would be '1~ourred; 
but the Company does not own and has not paid tor the, pavement 

. ' , 

in question •. The laying or pavement· over a main does not 

1ncrease its usetulness nor add to its value except when that .. 
''''value 1swhollY' measured· bY' a theore.tioal reproduction cost. -' ._ . ...., "",... ~. 

Here "e are concerned pr1mar11y w1 th the value o·'!' this syst~ 



" 

~. 

rathe~ than with a theoret1cal cost or oonstruotion under con­

d1t1ollS that would 'be encountered 1n the aotual reconstruotion 

or the property. The theoretical oost or this pavement 1s an 

1tem.",that represents De1 ther an actual cost to the Company nor 

en intr1nsic value ana, there appears no reason tor oons1der1ng 

1 t as one ot the oonst:i tuen t elements or the value or the 

property involved. 

The Company,rs eng1ne.,rs 6stim.o.ted aoorued depreciation 

by the in~eot1011 me~Lod. The City's engineers caloulated the 

accrued depreciation on the straight 11:o.e basis. The engineers 
. ',~ 

ot the COmmission presented three figures tor depreo1ated cost; 
... 

one based upon the stra1ght l1ne theory, one upon the 5 per 

cent s1nking tund bas1s, and the th1rd on what they des1gnate 

~EqualAnnual Cost~ method. The use ot the s~ra1ght line method 

e1 ther, ignores the etfect ot interest o,r else aSS\1J1es that 1 t 

w111 be offset by the increase or me,1nten811oe and operat1ng oosts 
" 

wi th age. From the standp01nt ot the !!e.themat1~~ involved, 1 t 

would be .. only by ohenca that the straight l1ne method woul,d give 
, . ", , 

the correot l"esult. In the inspect10n method, unless 'used in , 

con..1Ul:l.ction Wi t:b. an age-lite calculation, it :t's easy' to overlook 

the obligat1on to replace the items or property under 'review and 

there is danger or neglecting the 'tlllseen elements 01:, depreciation. 

~e determination ot aocrued deprec1ation 1nvolves, at the best, 

a large mnount of. judgment end the solution that is basad on 

'the Widest consideration ot determinable racts and the logioal 

'." use ot those tacts clearly appears to be most re11able.' What 

has been termed as the "Equal Annual ,Cost~ method rests upon 'a 

study or pertinent statistics as well as upon an inspeot1on or 
" 
the pro,Perty and tb.e cons1deration ,of all ava1lableintormat1011 , 



in a logical way t:rom a st:andpoint ot one making a normal use 

of the property. 

In this ease, in determining the reproduotion cost 

new les's depreciation, the "Equal Annual Cost" method will be 

applied to the reproduotion cost new study made by Commission's 

engineers. 

Excludingtrom consideration as an element ot:re­

proau.ction cost new, the amounts shown as 1 tams tor uncut pave­

ment, and arter ms.ld.:g certain adjustments in the studies sub­

mi tted by the Comn::1ss1on' s engineers ~d applying to the latter, 

deprecia.tion by the "Equal Annual Cost" method, the resuit ot' 

the three stud1 es above referred to is shown by the tollow1ng 

table: . 

ESTIMJaES OF BEPRODUCTION COST N.E.W 
u!s$ DEPRECiATION 

C.R.O. Acco.mt Oompany* Cit:y** Comm1ss1on 

c- 1. Orgam za. t1on, $.l7,800. - $10,000. 
C- 5 Lallda, . 52,142. $43,665 • .52,142. 
C- 6 Buildings, 76,On). .72,076.. 67,497. 
C~lO Wells, . 81,878. 45,029. 74,274. 
0-14 Pumping Equipment, 210,504. 154,491. 174,559. 
c-;.18 D1st. Mains, 1,748,842. 1,056,545. 1,370,454. 
C-19 Reservoirs & Tanks 60,840. 35,226. 55,256. 
0';'21. Serv1 ces , 220,651. 142,200. 148,394. 
C~22 ~tersJ 67,579. 57,815. 58,~57. 
0.;.23- Miso. Di st. :Equip., 13,43&. 8,702. 12,254. 
0-24 General. Equ1;p.ment, 19,855. 7,212. 13,371. 
Paving cut· historioally, 89,375. 39,040. . 44,631. 
Maps and Reoo:rds, 5,000. 
Materials & SUpplies, 28 1°00. 28 1°00. 

TOTAI., ·O~ ;'701,981 .. $1,652,601.$2,ll4,989. 

*In pres~t1ng these figures ro~ compar1son general 
overheads and interest during oOllstruct1on.c~ed 
'by the Compa:oy as separate items have been spread 
over physical :pro~erty in proportion to oap·1tal. 
~e Company's clatmed repr~etion cost less dep=e­
ciat10n including all pav1llg was $3,058,754. 

**In these t1su,res $43,400. 'Ulld1stri'buted oonstruction 
espense and $122.850. intere:st during construotion 



set up by the City as separate items have 
been spread aver all items except land in 
propor~1on to capital. 

SUppl~ent1nS the evidence wlth referenoe to re~ro-
duction cos~ o~ tho property, the Compdny ~ntr04u~ed evidonce 

tending to show that the cost of attaching the ~usiness of the 

Fresno 'Hater System should, be coIl.s1 dered as a 'Dart ot the cost , . 
or reproduoing the plant as it now exists as a going con~ern. 

~e <';o!l1t:l.1ssion t s eDSineers usc :prese:::xted studios along the 

same 11~e3. No doubt some such expe:ose ·in reproduc:tns the 

plant a:.d mald.ng 1 t a going ooncern would be inourred 'by a new 

OOlD.PaIl:Y entering tho :f'ield at this time.. Suoh e:x::pe:c.se may be 

thought or as the cost o~ that el~ent ot the property whose 
I··> 

val.ue is known as "go1ng ooncern" or "ge1ng value". To this 

extent only can such evidence 'be considered 1ndetermin1ngvalue. 

n.e property involved is aituate in and adjacent to 

the boun~ies ot the City ot he-sno. ~& plant is well con­

stru.cted and acoord1Dg to the ev1de~e 1 s readUy su1ljeot to 

expansion without undue, e~'1>end1 tures a.nd. the. property, ill: m:y 

judgment, MIS a value in excess ot the p~Sell.t CO$t of :reproduc­

tion less depreciation. 

In addition to the studies wh1~ have be~ heretn­

bet'ore mentioned.. the e.Dllual repcrts ot the Company have been 

1ntrod~ed in the proceeding ~dare a part ot the record and 

trom thl.),se aDJl.ual reports the cost of the property as carried 

on the beoks ot the corporation is shown, aJLso the l'lo-t annuol.. 

income tneretrcm. 

I =ecommend. afier oonsider1Ilg all the evidence, that 

the Commiss1on find as ~ fact that the just eomp~sation whioh 

the City shoul.d pay to the Company tor the land, property and 

-6-



rights describe~ in EXhibit "B" att~ched to the Amenaed 

~etition is the sum ot ~2.327,000. 

FINDING -.....,-'-----
The City of Fresno, a municipal corporation, having 

filed with the Railroad COmmission on April 8, 1927, an amended 

pet1 tion~ a.bove entitled. and the Commission having i ssued its 

order to show' cause thereon and having proceeded in accordance 

with the ~rovisions of Section 47(b) of the Public utilities 

Act to fix and 'determine the just compensation to be paid by the 

City of Fresno to California water ~ervice Company for the taking 

of the land, prol>erty and rights described in the said amended 

petition, and the exhibits attached thereto and made a :part 

thereof, public hearings having been held,' the matter having been 

suomi t:ted and briefs, filed. thereon, and the Railroad Commiss1on 

being now fully ap~rised in the matter; 

It is hereby found as a fact that the just compensa-

tion :to be paid by the City of Fresno to Ca.lifornia \78,ter Service 

CompaDY for the land, property and rights described in the amended 

applica.tion tiled on April 8, 1927, and in the exhibits atta.ched 

thereto, is the sum of $2.327,000. 

The foregoing OpiniOA and finding are hereby approved 

and ordered filed as the o~in1on and finding of the Railroad Com-

mission ot the State of California. , J,C--

~t San :"ra.nc1sco, calitorn18" this ¥ day 

Of'~, 1929 .. , 

I ' 

-7-


